In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 0

Insolvency (England &
ales] Rules 2016 Notice of administrator's progress report

Companies House

L i

27/02/2020
COMPANIES HOysE

u Company details

conammarier o [+ [5 [# [0 [1[o] &

Company name in full ‘Pennine Manor Hotel Limited

|

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) | Philip
Surname ‘ Duffy
Administrator’s address
Building name/number’ The Chancery
Street | 58 Spring Gardens
I
Post town 1 Manchester
County/Region !
Postcode mlz[ [afefw [
Country ‘
ﬂ Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s} Sarah © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Bell ancther administrator.
H Administrator’s address @
Building name/number W’V 8 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street [ 58 Spring Gardens another administrator.
|
Post town [ Manchester

County/Region |—7
Posteade (miz| Jafelwl [

Country l

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report

e ol 2ol e

f1l's ol Paforafo

7

Progress report

I attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signazure

X

Signature date

d1F

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF& PHELPS

Progress Report to
Creditors

Pennine Manor Hotel Limited
{(In Administration)

Joint Admin strators Progress Fepord for the pernog from 76 soy 2036100
15 January 2020

Duff & Phelps Ltd,
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 TEW

ADW T E0DT Progress Reno



N

I=rroducion

<
z Cregitor summ™ary z
3 Progress of the Agmimist-ator z
4 Ouicome for Cregrors g
£ (Octher matters :
& Jont Acrimigtratere feeg andg experses and pre-Adrminigvaton oogts <
T F.ture Strategy s
Appendices
Appendx 1~ Statuiory inforrmaten "z
Appens x 2~ Approved Proposals e
Append x 2 — Receipis ant Payments sccount i
Appenoix 4 — Screduie of Expenses 5
Appendix & - Aralysis of time chargeo and expenses Noures "8
Apperdix £ - Narrathve of work cameag oot for the penoa to 12 deriary 2020 o7
Appenrdix T — Statlement of Sreators nighis e
Apcendix & — Defindons 27
Appendrx & — Notce gbout tns repart 22
cpend.x 0 - Proof of dest form 23

AT 30T brog oss Repar DUFF&PHELPS



1. Introduction

Tne Joint Adnmsirators were appeicted on 16 July 201¢ &y en order of e wgh Coum o Mancresier
Companies Court number 000870 of 201C, The appucahon 10 1"e cout was Tade oy e Secures
Credtor

Thie Progress Repo prov des 2= wposte o tne Agmimisrat.on of the Comcary

Thne Joimt Adr nestrators have glse expla-ed ther futue strategy ‘o the Agmirisirgthion 27 hoa meiv s
atthey wili pe abie ¢ pay each ciass of gredior

You wi fing oines mpceriart nfcrretcs n chis Progress Fepon suct 35 the cogls tat the uor
AQrinIsTraiots NEVE MCures

A glosgary of the abbrevignons a-c defnitors Useg th oughout s DoCLImEn’ ¢ allacher 8" Appera-x &

Pwease aisc neote that an sminortatt lezal nohice ancut g Progress Repor !

Appendx &

ADR 3007 . Progress Rapor DUFF &PHELPS



2. Creditor summary
Tris Progress Repo covers tne peroe from tne Appeimt=ert Date o 7% uaruary 2027

Summary of Propesals

«  The pumgge of ar Lomicistaton s e acnieve ore ©F the fotloweng Fieraronice Shgcr.es
«  Rascungive compary 8% g §ong Sotoerr o
. Achewng z belier resuit for the company £ CrecHOrs s 2 who'e e aoLic be wely “ine
comgeny were wourd up switout fret bergin Ao straton or
¢« Rezising Bropery 0 otSer 10 Mighe 2 JBITLLLON 10 ONE oY Tore gecLrel o freferent'a

As detaned - the Joint Agmimist-ato s Sistermen of Proo
secora obhect ve as itz nkely thet g better "esult for the Compamy
than ithe Company were woond Jg wihout frel pe ng n Aomiristrangs for

¢+ Conurued trace duning e ﬂ\dmw":‘si’"hcr w1l protecs tne goodwil of the comipaTy ©
business ang ertange the prce that wi e chiaines 1 & sale 25 a o095 concem

«  Continuec ‘rade will enatle pre-bookec weodings 2n
tre value o' clamms in respect of wedeing deposits &

+  Conunued traae and & going con

wool pe memmiged oy employegs t‘
completed

The triro ogjective wik pe achieved as i s a~ticipgied et tmere will be suffcient foras gs*’e'a‘aeo from ing
sale 2f the business ic enadle a disibuien o the Securec Crecior Trere were no maicr amendments ¢
cr devigtions from these Proposale

A8 previgusry aavised the yont Admimistiaio s Frope
nameiy achleving a better "esut forire Compeny s e fine Company
Wwere wound ap and real em.g propetty norser 1o mexe 2 d 8NCuleT 1 ore O rore ‘Suw eg o Freferenta
Crediters were approved by CTredtorg usng dee™

re Adrronisrrahon

achwgv.~g the norpose of

<
Credners 82 2w cle trar wWoulo e

(\)

Progress to date

The Jo~t Adminmetrators hiave beer trading 106 Holel singe the appo niment dete with g view 70 aC™evng &
sale of the business as 2 going comcern in the reporng penoc g estrateg that here has beer an

cumulation of tracing losses of approximately £77 000 mowever the Agenis have aldvises hat the vaiuve
acmeved tnrough a sale of the Busnees as a going concern wll pe significanty higher than nat achieved
shouid e Motel he ciosex

The Joint Agministrators are currently negotiating the sae 0! the freehow propeny of the Pennine Manor
Hetel The Joint Admimistrators made an applzaton 1o the Cout for permission 1o el this Hotel which s
subject to securlly granted o Asse'z Capiai Trusi Compary Limited On & February 2820 the Court
ordered the sale of the Pennine Manor Hotel on the cong:t.ons that

The price achweved was nor less than the Market va'ue as advised by Sanderson VWeatherall
LLP who are the Jont Administraiors prepery 80visors eno member of the Royal Society of
Chartered Surveyors and

LOM 507 - Sragress Renor - DUFF&PHELPS



z Not iess than ar amount 8greed ry Asseiz Capial Trust Compary LT whe ~28 2 Fre” charge
cverthe Penrine Manor Holel

e

Berouia pe noted vat ingre egisteres geaseho d ttigs o5 the freeh
n

E o s als
trat Agreemer 15 for Lease purporied y reating 1o this scherme were ssied oy Bragxen Cooniry Holsse

3
[}

cimneo Thes nackground context was included w the apove aepic

Irvesticauors ntc the Compans
cy e Joint Adm istraters of

QOutcome for Creditors

Besed on corentirformanon o8 anncmated that inere wii be s % cent rea eat
to the Secored Credidor fram the proceeds of g zale of tre Hoe

tig anucinatec that tne Company’s empiovess wiil be 1ransferiedic & purchaser va TUPE wnt such
time 2 sawe of the Hote hes compigted 't remains Lncertaln whether there win be amv preferentia c.aime o1
whether there w.h be suficient assat reaiisatons iz ey & aistebotleon o preferete! GR’:‘G 1ors

Ary cistnibelon te the non-preferental credners of the Compary wil ne 2 "EESRUCTE
achwevec from ary sale of the Hote ~owever Sased on current estimates ; inat there w 0e
msufficent realisations to enable a distrbutor 10 te non-prefererial “*ef*' ors " vig the

prescribec part, \f any

Fiease note this Progress Repom prowvides Crediors with an accoun' of the progress of the Azrnistraion
citne Cormpany in the peroc The Joint Agmimistrators Stetemert of Propose:s 'ssuec e the Comipany s
Creators are gvarable 1¢ view at Alips ' migtg cuffandpnie ps com Jrrest: Wtd NG 570 pane” Copes et he
provides free of charge 2y woting to Heainer Bawmes inrless zligzmoute 1k s Progress

Repor a~d sppenoices are stated ne. of VAT

40K - 3007 - Progress Repunt . DUFF&PHELPS



3. Progress of the Administration

THS SEIT07 DIOVIDES aF Lodaie on the Joint Agmimistratcrs gttategy oo e Ao

o dae

3.1 Strategy and progress to date

Fallowing the Appaintment Date. the decision was immediately taken by the Joint Admimistralors to
continue to trade the business whilst all options were reviewed [t is believed that f a sale as a going
concern can be achieved. realisations would be maximised and creditor claims against the Company
would be minimised. A going concern sale would also protect the employment of the Company's
workforce.

€U 1ne Agents 10 prCy 08 2
el s e ng progressed with & vegw 1€ Comaieng
P m

21078 are current ¢ REcCtalng Wt n

As delaileg ir the Jomt Agenmistratore Statement of Progosa.s NPD ooeraisc
whnere irvesiore were c®eed 1he opportunity tc purchase reoms ©og nwrher
operatec

Follewing the appo ntmen; of renm Maragers over NFD g full rev ew cleacn o -t
schemes and the Holeis rad g CLEraudnt was carmned sut Sy ihe Intenm Marag ge-'s ans t?‘.e-f ege:
advisors

Several rivestors hac rvested o reoms & the Hotel however Jpon revew 1 was a;,:ce*e".: *hat these
mvesiments were made nto a separste lega company and thercfore (hee gppest ¢ e no

issuec by the Company The Jont Admrinistrators have mace ar applicaton o Coo™ 1o seek permis
from court te sell the hotel whick ¢ scheduied to be heard ' Fepruay 2020 A further Looaete o credic s
witl be orovioed in e next grogress regor

3.2 Asset Realisations

mETlS aocoert 8 Apneno y 3

£

Regnsations dunng the peros gre set cut r he aitaches "ecaints ans o

L

Sumranes of tne most sigrficett reatisalong ourg The Admimishiansn are proader oe'ow
3.21  Trading period

Tne yomnt Adriristralors »ave beer trad.ng the Hote since “he appoin'ment 2216 wilm & view (0 ey ng
z sale of the Hote! a8 & going conce

In lE reporfing perod sales of rooms food bheverage ano everts have resullec C ncome CSiabing
£ 7 aln

The Joint Administrators have incurred and paid trading costs of £384.150 There are also approximately
£50.000 of trading costs which have been incurred in the period but nol yet paid. As detailled in section 2
of this report. currently there has been an accumulation of frading iosses of approximately £77 000
Forher getacs of these costs are .ncluceo or the recepls and payments trading accoun

3.2.2 Freehold property

As deraied above the Joint Admimisiraters nave been marketing the Hee ‘or sgle as a going concerr

AU 2000 — Progress Repos DUFF&PHELPS



A7 £SLTEES 10 TEASE VA UE NBE 10T DEET TISSINEen in CUCer NS nrepud e ary futire marketrg gare
! H } =z
C

Accordng to ire Compary s booke 310 retorss e ouislerang dents o the Corpar, Dtz ies £4 ©02 ae
e on I3 - ~1 2

&t the Arpoortment Date

The Jomt Agmreorostralors rave coniacles trese dentc CL'ELE TNe TEIETLES T llme win ke Lopanv S

Togaie £2 85C has been rez 820 n ahiV=Yolaally

Wi COTNTCe T Dursde the TeT E

3.2.4 Cash at bank

As gtthe Aproritment Date the Cormpary hed cast albark o £42 868 wrizh woas e 21 Nalles: Trese
fords have peen transfer-ed 1o the Acmimistraticn bark accout

No furher reausgtions are anticicated i respec of czsh 2l nars
3.2.5 Other assets
The balance sheettaren from the maragement sccownts a1 31 Marc Z01¢ ghowe o

nts at
eqummert furmtire ang fures ang siock s an pe eq that these will form pas
ag g go:ng Cconcerr Towever SNCUG Such & sgie rot pe achieves these g8sels wel b

Bank rierest ¢f £86 has peer -ecewes i the Repori rg Perod

3.2.6 Investigations

The Jo il Aomimnist-ators kg ' sugr te fie a reporiwith DBEIS concernng the conduct o' &
orecio s of the Company h tsetved ning trrge JEATE pror T e Jort Ao - stratons aa:c*r'*?'eﬂ Tne
doint Adviestrators have fileg therr conhdenta 'EDC'T with DBEIS regaroimg re sondue of the Drectois of

the Compary The content of this repot s co~fidenuail ane has been subritied 1@ e insoheroy

Fracitioners Complarce Unr

Toe Jonl Agrrnistraiors reviewed the sffairs oftne Compary tof ‘
'7\"|"; SZSSESSTENT WES Ma0E

cowa be taken aga nsttrarg pates tc increase recovenes for Crediors
which ‘mecived coliecting and gnalys rg ne books and records ¢f Compary incuding tne £ak
accounts manggement accounte Dreciors loan accounts ana consdenng the DirgClors 188ponses 10

Guesticnnairas

The Jont Admimstrators nvestigaticns into 'he Comrpary § effairs a-e currenty cigoing  The oo
Administrators cannot at this tace dgetatl the ~awre of these nvestigatiors as @ may ~amper anyv furtrer
actior thal ray be required However should arv of the Compeny & Creditors have ‘nformaticr corceing
the Company g affarrs that they woo.d 'ike ‘0 bring to 1he Joimt Acmin strators attention ciease contact lh-ls
office

Irvestigations irto NPD and ail of the associates comparies remair ongone and ‘urther reports mav be
submittec tc DBEIS folicwing these (rvestganons f necessary

33 Costs

Payments made 0 the reporling percd are set out m the attached receipls ano payments account al
Apoendix 3

- engeens R ~ DUFF&PHELPS




Sorrmanes of tne most sigafican paymens Jurng the Acmineuahion are £rovIes necy

o)

3.3.1  Agent's fees

The Joint ADministrators feve @ s¢ocurred agents fees rorespect of tre
note further oete s cf these fees are ncluced overies’

3.32 Solicitors” fees

The wont Ag™instraiors ~ave
apgoirtment Count aprheanon

rg onveshgations and

S OmiNg InvesEn schemes

ese fees 2re i siloed overies’

1]
W
Q¢
=
w
=

~oc lega fees furtter zetals

e -
ana ongo

3.4 Schedule of Expenses

- A e

The Joint Adminisirators have delalied the costs mcorred gurning the penog whelner pawd or unpald
schegule o' expenses attached at Appenc.x 4

Summares of the most signficant expenses whigh have been incurred but ©Ct R31I0 1 1me penod g7e
provided beow

Significant expenses incurred but not paid

Joint Administrators’ F173 239 Total tme  costs ncurred i the penod incluging

time costs ~vestigalion tme wrhich »as been recorded sepaziely
rsee Append> 5. See seclion Appenaix & for fu-ther
detalls 1= e.ation to tng Jo~t Acrmistraiors fees

3

540 Hewlett Swarsor have ncured ‘egs. fees of £26 640

gealing wi» coort appticetions in respect of the sale ofthe
Hewlett Swanson Hote ana 1&gai advice o respect of \nvestgatiors into the
Company and the nvasiment scremie

"
[yl
n

Legal”fees

Legal fees L2584: Addieshaw "ave ncured .ege fesc o indealng
witn lega’ advice m respec: the

Addieshaw Goddard Company ang me nyastmen: 37 other 50 1ol
£gal asvice

Agent fees £23 752 Sanderscn Weatheral rave incurred agenis fees of
C22 750 deaing Wit the v uai 0~ ans MmarkeT ng o the

Sanderson Weatherall Hote!l

Agent fees £2 000 Assdred nave :nourred agents fees of £7 000 in deging

Assured Hotels

4, Qutcome for Creditors
4.1 Secured Creditors
in corsideration for the monies advanced under g loar facniy the Company granted Asselz a debenture

which confers fixed anc floating charges cver all of the assets of the Company which was created on 14
January 2019

A0 3007 - Siogress Rouott ) DUFF &PHELPS



it ogdcitos e Sominsty granlel hsselz & fixed charge over the HCE prooe Ty wrh.oh was cresec o T4
Jarugy 2076

Besed or compary "ecsras at the gaie of appo-rtment the Compary s MCEDIEI"8E8 1T 7M€ 8ECL"ET CrED 10
toigled aporoxirate y £758 200 scbiect 1o accruing wietest ang :harges

A7 this siage s arncitaiec et mere wit be sufficen resisanons o renay e Securer Cresnnt r
fodowing & sgie of the Howel as & goirg corcern THIS IS & sc gependes on the oulzore of the O
sppicaten for perrmission 1o sell the Hotel

42 Preferential Creditors

i s antcpatec tmat foliowng the sze o The Dusiness 270 asse‘s 5 y 1
Company g empicyees witl ne ransferres purseant o TJPE ¢ the purcheser Accord oy
there wib pe ro prefererta clams n relaton 10 the u*‘p‘cyees

Unitsuch tme g saie of tre Hotel has compieten it remans wncenaim whether there wil' pe any orefereta
claims or whetner there wil- be sufficient asset reah tons 1o pav 2 2elrboticn o Preferenua’ Cradinss v
ke gvert that c.aims are recelved

4.3 Unsecured Creditors

Accoraing 1o the Jont Admmesirgiors Esumatec Fin
Statement of Proposals Ursecureg Creditors tolg €276 775

Based on the current nformancn avanable to e Joirt Aminisraicrs it e anticipates ‘haf 1here w" e
imsuficiert realisators 1o enable a cistrioutior o the Jnsecured Crec.lors oi~e- iha” by vimtug of the
orescribed patt The fina. fgure 18 depencert on furine- asse! realisetions ©osts of tne Agm rustraucs ang
the quantum of credifor clarms once adiuCicatec

1T 0t already dore sc creditors of the Compary shoule camplete the approprate proot! of dept form
Appencix 13 and return thig to the Jont Admiristrators a2 manchester@du®e~dpreips co~ o DU & Pren
The Chancery 58 Spring Cardens Manc-ester MZ 1EW

(ﬂ m

Arupgate wh be orovides «© the Jomt AgTinesratorg Text PIDGTess refps
4.4 Prescribed part

For @'l charges oateg post 1F Seplerher 200% 2 prescroec Dart Neecs 1o pe alouigied ang ~ aae avaiable

ora
1o Creditors

As deladed above the Company granted & fiogning charge i the Secures Credtor or "4 saruery 2
the prescribed par provisions will app’y

Jdrll such me a sale of the Hotel has completeo i remairs uneerian whether ingre w! ' be suficient asset
realisaticrs app:y the prescnbed part or what the valse of 1he prescnbed pantwil be Where te net property
1€ iess thar £10 000 o greater than £10 300 anc the costs are disproportiorate to the henefil t¢ Crednors
the Joint Administrators may make & court application tc disapply the prescnbec pan

A further upaate will be provgded 1o crecors in the next Lrogress report
5. Other matters

5.1 Creditors’ Committee

No Creditors Committee has beer estsbishes

DUFF&PHELPS




52 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account

o

A JETENEs "ECEIIS BNd HayTMENIS 20C0LTT ST tre pET 0o & showT r Aptentx 3

53 Creditars rights

Forther i~‘ormaten recarding re rgmunetauss znd cisborseme~ts of the Jont Ao slrators ngilo n G
Creators nghts 10 ¢raliengs suCr Co%is & prov ces & Agpercin 7 Stzleme of Tregics Rigris
6 Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses and pre-Administration costs

6.1 Fees and expenses
6.1.4 Time costs

It was preposes tha: the doint Ao nstatore fee bas's was Dese
drewr o the basie of me propery civen v the

fees estimate providec nthe Jo nt Agronsiratess
for work of this ~ature

Q)

Approva of tre fee bas.e and the Joint Agnmonistrators Fee Estimate wh oo 1ot £

from the Securea Credinpr Discussiong with the Secured Creanttar rege o ng rhe Jcm AdmimigirgTors

and the oropesed sale of the Hotel remar 2ngo ng ang itis antaceted that 80 agreement v De regachec
‘oilowing comapletior of any sale

Tu=e nas been charged im six minute sritte Detalds of the nre ¢crarged for the "epeming oenoc ere attacned
at Appendix £

Time ¢osts ncured 1~ the reporiing perod otal £173 227 wh.ch represents £128 202 of post appontmnent
time regresenting 440 hours &t a» average “our'y of £288 and £46 326 of specialist irvestigaions ume

representing *1& hours at ar average ho_r\\ rate of 539_,‘

Time costs to gate rave exceeded the fee estimaie oroviged o the Joitt Agmmistrators Staterrent
Froposaie

The Tan areas ir »hICk 1re T2t excesdec e eslirale are ag foigwe

Investigeticns - the fee estimate -nciunec Yme coosis totating £7 710 nrespect of wvestzations Time costs
iotaking £1 704 have baeen incu—ed 1~ respect of ‘wa” 12! review ana neestigations and CDEA "eou s and
commuricat-on which inciuges the preparst.on end submissior of e repon 1o DBEIS A further £48 328

has heen ~cured I© respect cf nvestigaticns which nave peer cameqa 2dtir respect of the wice NPD

nmyeslgaucng o dentty and trace irvegior funds

Cashiening gnd Accounting - fee estimate roteded tme cosis to aling £2 625 10 -espect of casrienng

ancd accounting Timeé costs totamnb. £15 626 have beer ircured to oate 1 respect of castierng ane
ccounting Thus ume has been imcurres 0 processing ab receipts and cayiments associaled with rad.ang the
Company

In accorcance with SIP § the Jont Adrenistrators rave provided further detail of the remamsg tme costs
incurred at Appencix 6

6.1.2 Fees

No fees have been drawn i the Reporting Pernoao

AT TAND  Droseece Renoo DUFF&PHELPS



The Joirt AdTimistrat “pr of gooimcral troe cosie fohowng the sz of the Poie Trig
apcroval wal be scughs fr”r* tae Qe Cfeasmr Deiais of any fLher Cos's 672 the approva oF rese
cesie wibh be Incluoed In the next report (o creciors

6.1.3 Expenses

M

Details of the exdenses crarged for te rencvng genoc ge stlecred 8t Anperd x 4

Cype ISE] MCUTTEQ N ire renart ng penod to. excluaing tre Jo T AoromistaioTs e cosle ol £TT R of
~ien £2 500 ~as beer pad i The rencrling penoc

6.1.4 Disbursements

intme eporime pencd the somt Admimisiralors nave mowred Qisbursenrents for sevvices provises by Do
& Pneips ita (aefirea as Category 2 Dighursements .0 the Statement of Insoivency Practice %
tnese "ave Deen pait to date

Tog sont ADminst alors expenses and asbursemens a's seiaded at Appenas &
6.1.5 Additional information
Aleo attacheo at Appendix G s 'he Fees Nargtive & surmary of «&y ssues it zssist Cregigrs n

Jngderstanding the progress of the Admmistratior e assosiaied costs and experse
ang the financial beneft «© Creditors

n
<
3
[an]
~
@
|
M
(o]
o
&)
=
—
14
n

Deatls of how o chtain furtner imformatier refaing (o ine fees 500 2 sbursements of e Joimy Adni- stralors
e st out 0 Appengix 7

6.2 Pre-Administration costs
Sre-Agrnistrabion cc-st

o gnather nerse™ goeanf
CLlwith g view 1ot do-

reg

As getalled :n the Joint Ad=in strators Siegterent of Proposa s anv Pre-Ad™im SUBU6s SO8'S noet
respect of T‘"e Company were "Curres oy the ntenr Maragers of Gigrt ang therefore no Bre
Adrririsiraton cosis have heen ncurred oy the Joint Adrmimstra'ors

7. Future Strategy

71 Futire conduct of the Administration

The Joint Aomustrators wil continue {c manage the efars the business eng ine pmpef'v G
i oorder to acmeve the purpose of tne Administraton This wilh incluge put not be imted (o

s+ Agreeing z sale of the Hotel
e Finalsing trading.
+  Agreeing the Jort Agrmminisirator s fees

¢« Paying cutstanding costs of the Adminisiration

LOM 73020 - Pragress Repurt . DUFF&PHELPS



e  Fzyngadnigena o the Secureg Credor
. Taners arg dutes noledng sccooring for WAT zng compen g
«  Paying s crescrbed can dwvigenc fapplicanle
7.2 Extension of the Administration
Ar Adminstraton zutometically cortes o 2~ enc gfler one yeegw L7 €SS gn exiengnr JTETTES Oy TR
Ceourtor wtnne Cregiors consent
Srould mighers not e ress ved befcre 18 Juy ZUZ0 the JomT ASTimsaic s ol S8 2RpEiiva 10 exlena
tre Agm mistraton o orger 1o Traese autstanding maters
73 Future reporting
The Jo o Ao rstratore wib Drovoe g forther progress report weth n one monte of T8 U 2020 nrester
ihe Administrator nas bee- corpleted pror o that e

if vou “eg. 1e futther imfarmation of assislance o.ease 3¢ ol hesltate 1o corect Hegthe 2ares

o gy,

Philip Francis Duffy
SoInt Adrministrator

Erc

DUFF&PHELPS

it

AN 5007 - Fropres

"
A

iy
2]



Appendix 1 ~ Statutory Information

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company and trading hame
Date of incorporation
Registered Number

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered office

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION

Administration Appointment

Appointor
Date of Appointment
Joint Administrators

Original purpose

Functions

Current Administration expiry date

Prescribed part

Application of EC Regulations

Perrine Manor Hoter Limmiter

Nettieton Hit Roao
Scapegoat H/
Hugdersfelx

HOT dh
Current: Former:
c'o Duff 2rg Preips
The Crarcery

58 Spring Garcens
tMarchester

Mz CEW

Uit 2 Ellane Roorges Link
Lowfields Bus ress Pask
Eilanc

BXE DG

~

The Admimistration appomntment ganted 1n the Hign Couton

-

Marchester 0006 ¢ of 201

"y
,
1

Frpg Francie Dufy gnn Saqan Heer Ber

Achieving @ betterresuinior the comipany s crecncis s a whoe
nan would ne lkely if the company were woung up owilbout
pas

firgt being o Admrnistrabicn;

The funclions of the Joint Aamimigrators are heing execs
by irem ndwvidugly or together = sccordance wih Faragra
~00021 of Screduie B1

18 July 2020

The prescrbed sart s applocabe in this cese 1 has beer
taken inte account when determsng the swicend prospects
for Unsecureo Creditors :Secton 4

EC Regulations apply and these procecanrgs will be the Mar
Proceed:ings as oefinec s Articie 2 of the EC Regulaucrs

L0 5007 - Progrese Hepnn

DUFF&PHELPS



Perring Manor Hote, Limiec [Ir Adrunstratior)
Jont Admsnistrators Progress Report to Creaitors
12 February 2020

Appendix 2 — Approved Proposals

ADRG 130071 —~ Progress Repaor - DUFF&PHELPS



Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Tne Joint Adminisirators proposals shall be deermed approved by the crediiers on tne expiry of
the period in which 2 dec:sson can be requisitoned by creditors as detailed i the Appendix 8

The Joint Admiristraiors are seeking deemed corsent approval frem creditars in respect of 1he

proposals as explamed in paragraphs 13 1 of these preposals ang detailed -rseciiors 152 7 o
12 2 4 below

571 That the Joirt Adminisirators continue the Agrmynistration to dea! with suor outsianding
matters n elation to the Company as the Jort Administrators corsiger necessary until
such ume as the Administration ceases o have effect

15 1 2 That the Joint Agmuinstraiors do all such other things and generaliy exercise ail of therr
powers zs contamed In Scheduie 1 of the Act. as they n ther s0ie and ansolule
discretion consiaer desirable or expedient in order ta achieve the purpose of the
Adiministration

*E1 3 Thatthe Jont Administrators once all cuistanding matiers have been satisfactoniy
completed take the necessary steps o give notice under Paragraph 284 of Schedule B¢
of the Act to the Regstrar of Companies (o the effect that the Company has no remaning
property which mught perit a distribution to its creditors at which stage the
Administration will cease

151 4 That the Jomt Administrators where they consider that there are funds avalabie (o he
distributed to the non-preferential creditors {other than urder the presciibed part. 1ake
the necessary steps to put the Company into either creditars voiuntary Iigwdation or NG
compuisory liguidation as they deem approprate it1s propesed that the Joint
Administrators currently Philip Duffy and Sarah Bell of Duff 8 Phelps would act gs Jom!
Liguidators shoud the Company be placed into creditors voluntary iguidation In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 1o the Act and Rule 2 86161k of the
Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed iguidator. provided the
nomnaticn is received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals Inthe
absence of such nomination the Joint Agmimistrators wili be appointed Joint LautoaTors
and n accordance with Sect.on 231 of the Act any act reguires or autnonsed ander any
enactment (o be done by the Jont Liguidators s to be done by a2li or ary one or more of
them

The Joint Administrators will pe seeking specific agreemeni ¢ the following proposals from the
secured Creditor

W

151 & Tnatihe Joint Agmimistrators be dischargeo from ali nability pursuar: o Paragr of
er

2 3
Schedule B1 to the insolvericy Act 1986 upon filing the end ¢f the Admimistraton
appointment otherwise ceasing

ph G
" oorth

154 6 Where a Creditors’ Commitiee 1s not established. that the Joint Acministraters’
remuneration be fixed by reference to the time property giver by them and their siaff n
attendmng to matters arising in the Administration

151 7 Where a Creditors’ Committee in not established. that the uoint Agmistraters Fee
Esumate in the total sum of £106 388 is approved



1518 Vhere a Credilers’ Committee is not establfished., that the Joint Administrators be
authorised to draw their company's internal costs and expenses in dealing with the
Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements’).



Pennine Manor Hote Limifed iin Adrimistration:
Jomt Administrators Progress Report to Crecitors
"2 Febraary 2020

Appendix 3 — Receipts and Payments account

ADIM 13001 — Piogress Report _t DUFF&PHELPS



Pennine Manor Hotel Limited
(In Administration)
Administrators' Trading Account

To 15/01/2020

SofAL

Page 10f 2

£ £
POST APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 76,702.96
Credit card sales 230,698.53
’ 307.401.49
PURCHASES
Purchases (1) 4,555 40
(4,555.40)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Wages 203,265.08
Consumable Stores 5,869.87
- T (209,134 95)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Payroll costs 952 .15
Rates 11,148.90
Heat & Light 7,998.05
Telephone 5,821.07
Bank charges 115.63
Professional Fees 8,373.16
Ransom payments 11,899.45
Hire of Equipment 855.00
Repairs & Maintenance 9,203.20
Sales Commission 14,845.68
Advertising 423.00
Staff Training 50.95
IT Costs 447 73
Laundry 26,816.75
Food 46,853.06
Drinks 15,223.01
Aftachment of Earnings 483.72
Entertainment 8,654 46
Licence Fee 295.00

TRADING SURPLUSI{DEFICIT)

IPS SQL Ver. 502

(170,459.97)

(76,748.83)

12 February 2020 09:03



SofAf

Page 2 of 2

Pennine Manor Hotel Limited

(In Administration)
Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 15/01/2020

ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtors
Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross
Trading Surplus/(Deficit}

COST OF REALISATIONS
NPD Recharge
Statutory Advertising

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable
Floating/main current account
VAT payable
General VAT control account

IPS SQL Ver. 502

£ £
2,850.46
42,968.26
88.30
(76.748.83)

' (30,841.81)
222.22
87.48

: (309.70)

(31,151.51)

2,734.68

11,164.18

(1,174 .65)

(43,875.72)

(31,151.51)

12 February 2020 09:03



Ferqime hiznor

MES)* 1agT L1

Appendix 4 — Schedule of Expenses
A sumimany of expensss ncurred aunng the penod of ihis reportis set out petaw

Schedule of Expenses f Incurred in the Incurred and ! Incurred in the
‘ prior period but paid in the | period and not

' not accrued for (£) period (£) yet paid (£}

Expenses

Agems'Vaiuers fees 2000 23780
Bark charges 8

insurarce of sssets 225 g3
Lepal fees 51 35%
Unites TLuE

VAT pedpayabie 43 87¢ 1175
Total 53 880 &5 566

The soint Aa™ aTV-eDTs was basad ¢ ther percestior of me expenenoe

~sialore choice of protessaong
cuaig ¢ oetfoTT ThElr wotk e corpiexsy 2nd cature ¢F The

|
neoakbiety oF the respectve firms 1nd.

-
;
I
@
o
[}
m
o
I
w
n
n
®

xoaae VAT

LN ZDTT - Pragress Resct DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 5 — Analysis of time charged and expenses incurred

Refer ‘¢ tre 12hle ovenes’ ‘or 3 gelaned nregkacwr o~ tFe J0int AQMIMisIraic s tmMe 512 Cosl su™mary In

FICCTCaToE ok SIF &
Ve have ncu~ed the ‘ollowng Qisbursements ourng the reporing penod.

SIP 9 - Disbursements

i

Category 1 ; Category 2 !
 Disbursements  Paid () _ Unpaid (£} { P | Totals (£)
Accomrodation
Courier &Nt seilvety costs 472
Mez'g ki
Fosiage
Ieage 502
Trave!
Total

Please ~ote thar tris aple »miciuges experses ~cored by Duff & Pheice L1d and
BCOTCE wT the gistursemrents snow™ v the Schedule of Expenses

‘s Merefore unike'y tC

DUFF&PHELPS



s WMamor Ante Lot

wratmry Trnne

Appendix 6 = Narrative of work carried out for the period to 15 January 2020

SIP 9 narrative for the period 16 July 2019 to 15 January 2020

Ldmimigtrgtor gne parnmg «  Moricrrg and reviewng the Agrm nestralior strategy
«  Buefrg staft on the Admimistratior strategy ang maners r
relatior 10 wGKSTEAMS
« Regulgrcasemaragemeriansd reviewng 0 pocess I Tiugng
reguar leav upcale meetings ano ca s
. ﬂee g with maragement o Teév.ew @rs wDCEIE salegy and

or ioT progress

s Fevew ﬂﬁ and guthorsng unon stall coresporaenice arg
sther wo

¢ Dealngwith cugrnes ansing duting 1me apponintent

«  Revewng atlers  effectrg  the  coiwcore of the
Lorungrgion

«  Asiggatng end managing stafl case ~s=oureng ano Duogetrg
EXETC.8ES BNT reviIews

e  Lizisng witt ega advisore regarding va-ousg mstroghons

Nt

mcluding agreeng conte
¢ Comolyng win i

crachiCes inoiuding Joour

of engagement eters a~g
! wformaton rgcoraing

1&gy dec.s ons

Creclots e Updaung the bst of Unsecored Creditors
¢ Responding o ergeries from Creddors regarcimg  the
Adrumigirauc” anc submission of therr ciairs
s  Reviewnng compieten *o-ms submiitted by Creciiors "scoding
cleim amounts anc mairtairing camm recores and
o  Drafing progress s:atvicry srogress repons
«  Provigding writter gng oral cpdaies tc ine Secured Lenders
regarting The progress of tne Admimstrabon and cases
strategy
imveshicghons ¢ fMaragng and reviey Dcny Logks ano reccras

« nvestgating reaar pery 1 wgertfy any sctic
zvaiatie to the Compar y &08 ns* thire petes ~ 'espw
aniecedent ransachons or othér imigaticr

¢« Optairng recerds fro thire parties

D Concuching imenviews with counterparies gno officehzicers

¢ Ernownng wth counlerpsties whe Ras reisec oepules agarst
the Compary

»  Revewng pre-appointment iransaciong ang

«  Docuymertrg mvesugEicns
Sistutony and cowpnance ¢ Ensunng complieree wolt v statvtory obhgshorns withn e
relevant utmescaies,
«  Uploading wnformancr 1o the Creanors FPartalvvebsts
¢ Drafting and pobiishing progress repors
¢ Running decis.on procedures
¢ Reviewng tme coste 1o cate ang producing ana'ysie of e
neJrrec whioh g comphani with SIP €
«  Mcnioning the fees estimate and
e Moniionng tne expenses estimate
Tashienng s Preparng stalutory receipis and payments sccounts

»  Renewmng bonding and complying with statutory requiremen:s
s« Processng all receipts and paymenis

DUFF&PHELDPS




T Dree

ZFergty 2l22

Asset resiganons . ":Q;aata"() riorratos from the Combary & "ecoras regarding
assels specihczlly complig nisicrical Company "ecords on
e cwehulee "eco s cfLurctase and par excrnarge radirg
o the vek.oes
¢ _aisng with agems fegaroirg the valbahion matrelng ato

sale of asses
. Pﬂex-aev\,m' cuistanaing aebicrs ana maragement of gebs
ollecncn giraegy
e Seewngiega 2aViCe I el

Lawgr g wt thoro patties e

l‘

«  Revewmng ang agregng nv
¢ Revievwng coste noLred

re "ecoroes acc.rate'y and

gl e asing with regargng  all tracing  and
cpealcTa "elu
v Attenoing ¢ customer  gueres  anc
corresporcence
«  Revewrg mvcices 1o ensure they corespond with the
"ewevant purchase Oroers
«  Ragseing payments 1o supplers » respect of Acmunstratior
costs and
«  Eagurng zdecudie nsoranze g r pace
o Deangwithempoyee issues and ra'sing payrents for wapes
Tax . g he izx effects of asse szies
s fating 1c the periods sffecied by the
. reacuons reviewing the Company s
cempliance wth culy recurements
. g wih pogt appontrent tax complance

- g ess Reno - DUFF&PHELPS




106417 PENNINE MANOR HOTEL LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 16/07/2019 to 15/01/2020

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

Classification of Work Function

Administration and Planning
Case review & Case Diary management
Cashienng & accounting
IPS set up & maintenance
Ingurance
Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports &
Notices)
Strategy planning & control
Tax Compliance / Planning

Creditors

Cammurications with Creditors /
Employees

Non Pref Creditors / Empioyee claims
handling

Secured Creditors

Investigations
CDDA & reports & Communication

Financial review and investigations
(S238/239 etc)

Realisation of Assets
Book debts
Freehold and Leasehold Property
Other Intangible Assets
Other Tangible Assets
Sale of business

Trading

Trading - Accounting
Trading - Employees
Trading - Insurance

Trading - Operations

Total Hours:

Total Fees Claimed: £

Managing
Director

050
000
000
0400
000

220
000

000

0.00

100

000
000

0.00
000
000
150
0.00

0.00
000
000
050

5.70

3,021.00

Manager

270
25.45
000
500
10 50

26810
025

175

0.00

000
155

0.00
56.60
0.00
0.00
200

54 85
275
0.00

16.50

206.00

Hours
Senior

0.00
9.80
000
000
125

10.05
000

0.00
0.00

9.50

0.00
000

0.00
000
0.00
0.00
770

8.70
0.00
.00
0.00

47.00

74,450.97 17,130.00

Assistant

325
36 25
3360

100
3225

3675
0.10

1105

0.60

1.40
4.10

120
085
125
0.c0
010

2.25
10.90
1.0
250

181.50

32,300.25

Support

000
000
6.00
ooo
0G0

0.00
0.00

000
000

0.00
0.00

000
0.00
000
0.00
000

0.00
0.00
0.00
000

0.00

0.00

Total
Hours

6.45
71.50
33.60

600
44 00

7510
0.35

12.80

0.860

10.60

1.40
565

1.20
57 55
1.25
150
9.80

65.80
13.65

1.60
1250

440.20

Time
Cost

1,842 25
19,616.25
3,864.00
2,102.50
10,674.50

21,277.50
107.25

2,745.00

101 50

4,116 00

329 00
137522

186.00
21,384 .25
28375
795.00
3,581.00

22,202.00
348275
446 50
6,380 00

126,902.22

Avg Hourly

Rate

285.62
274 35
115.00
350.42
242 60

283.32
306 43

214 45

169 17

388.30

235.00
243 40

155.00
371.58
235.00
530.00
365.41

337.42
255.15
23500
327.18

288.28



106417

PENNINE MANOR HOTEL LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 16/07/2019 to 15/01/2020

Investigations

Classification of Work Function

Total Hours:

Total Fees Claimed: £

Hours
Managing Manager Senicr Assistant Support
Director
000 51.10 16 80 000 50 80
0.00 51.10 16.80 0.00 50.80

0.00 27,263.64 6,111.00 0.00 12,954.00

Total
Hours

118 70
118.70

Time Avg Hourly
Cost Rate
46,328 64 390.3C

390.30
46,328.64



efer to wngoivency (Englana & Waies. Sui

=
Secton of paragraph Mumbers refpr 1o .rsclivenoy Aot T

IF yoo recwre @ cecpy of ary reevant rwe of sectior  pesse coniact Hezine” Barres st

Heather Banes@ DufardPreips corm

iInformation for Creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

J e
case g n g docurmient cales A Credicre Guoe 2 Ao "¢ Fees  Trig cET DEe VIEWES and
&

hitps /iwww duffandphelps co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/Creditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

[$4]

Shculd yoo recuire ¢

1)
9]
[
1
o

iment Aaministraict rgpps mtrmert from T Detoner 200

Creditcrs’ requests for further information

disburserrents p.ecosed nthis progress "epor you TUsl 4o s nowring writie 270 dave of receiving
progress repcnt

d oyoL would ke {6 reguest micre nformatorn abodt the ot Admimistrators e meralion ato
g

i

at least 5% 1~ value of

Reguests from ursecursd Credrors mus! be rmage wiir the concumrence of

Unsegored Cregtors oinclucing the Unsecures Cradicr Makng the "eCo sl of with the permiss.on of the
' 4

Lourt

Creditors’ righi to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wrsn 10 chanerge the basis of the yo.r Admimistraiors remuneralicn The remunerausr chacgeg of

g gxpenses mcuire funng the pencd coverec by g progress repor you MLst oo so By makimg &
appheaton to Cout witmin gt weeks o recen~g this progress repon

Apclhcaters by Ursecured Creanors o mcliong 1me wnsecyred Creortors maw rg tne chalienge o with the
oermussion of the Coo

Tre ful text cf e relevant - ues oo~ be proviged or resuest by wri ng *o Heather Barnes & DU & Pheips
Tre Crancery 58 Sprirg Cardens Manchesier Mz "EWN

DUFF&PHELPS




Appendix 8 ~ Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

Tre [msoivercy ACL TSEE ae amiendel.

2. cepsndent &
i the ageets of the Cormigany

e date ¢f apromireni of the Joint Agmimisiraiors

Assured Lgsired Howeis Lriec PCeDeﬁDeh- aQeris wne were nstrucied ¢
cverses the maragement gf the Company
tne Bank swvest Bark pio with whamr *he Coripany barkec

Caegery 2 Disbursements

Tre Jjont Ad™imistralors ~lerma 2081 8nQ eXRETSEs T 0R&ITg Wi

the Aamimstras

on

-
the Comzany

Pernine Manor Hote! Limded [In Aomurst-aticn Tompary Namber

J4B4010E:

OBE!S

Departmed for Business Energy 8

inzustnar Strategy

the Divectors

Gavin Lee Woodhouse and [a:n She

tore of th
Gavir Weodrouse was removed as Direcior of the Comp
Shelicn was appointes by the Intenr Managers o

capacty as enarehoioers of

don the direc

‘he Company

EC Reguiatior

EC Reguiaton cn inss

lvemoy Froceedings 2000

Giant Gz~ Hasgnailly Lowed

HIMWRC Hil Reverue ant Customs

the Hote Ferring Manor Ho'el :

the Imenm Managers and Saran Hesr Beof DL9 & Preps Lid Toe

Cargens Ma ¢

nester Mz TEWVY

the Jo.nt Agmnigirators

Fehp Francis Duy anc Sarer Hes
e

Chenicery 28 Spring Gard

rs hanc

en Bejicf DUff & Pheips Lic The
neswer MZ 18y

Fowerhouse Deveiopmenia Lerites  Compeary Nomoer

the reporting neroc

Tre period from 8 July 2018 o

b

Jaruary 2020

the preserbed pan

Pursuant 1 Secton 1784 ofthe Act

afier 15 September 200% a oesign

cTE‘O armocri of tre Compsa

where z fioating charge s crested
ry 8 ne

property «floating charge assets jess costs of reahsation' shall be
made avaiable to Unsecured Creciio s

RPS

Redundancy Payments Servic

the Ruies

The irsclvency {England & Wales) Rules 207€ 1as amendea:

DUFF&PHELPS



e Sec

Zred Sreseor Asselr

_Imiea the rolder of & fxec ano

SiP g

of imgowvengy FPracuce & - imgouging nest prechlIe for

ImgovenZy Praciiicrers g alor W misCiosare o remrungtaner ans

CisLursemenis

TUPE

DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 9 = Notice about this report

Thes repon nas been prepates Ty Phip Francs Doy aro Sareh heler Bel the Jo =
ol somply witn tner stetutory :'Jx to repert 1w Cregtiors under the msoivercv Rules
les 1 2L € orotne progress of the Admmistrater anc forno cimer pupose ! kel
s

**y ar, other oe

Trig vepo~ rag not peen preparec noortempiator of i o
ary .ovesiment gecisicr o reanionto tne geb cfany firan

rthe $ame 27oup

es ‘or Cregilors incluces ~irerepnt 2te lustsive ony an2 cannot be e el updm
a

B Gutnomes for Cregpiore

Ary DErsor it CNOSEEs 10 ey O 1hiE TepRD FET ITEC LnoeT ite
rsoivency Ruies (Engiana ano Wa.es: 20168 co Texient permined by
law Ye Jors Agmimsitaic s de ot @ssUmE anry qahe oty o mespect of

*his "epo i1 any such persor

Fhig Francie Du¥
o

Duffy ano Sarah keler Bell are authonsec fo act a2 irsavensy grachlaners &y fre nsclvercy
FPracticrers Assona

.
"
tior

The Jcim! Agmimistrators e7e Louro oy the Insoverey Code of Ethics

The Jomt Agrumistraiors act as agents for the Comipary and ooritadt cersoral nanhiy Tre
appoirtmere of *r*e Joimt Agmivstratare are Derecna to ther arg 1o tre f xign:

ert permatiec by 12w
ity 16 ary perscn o

Duff & Frheips Lta opes =at assume ary (ESOGNSIGHTy
respect 0F thig Progress Report or the conguc! 5% 1he Aomimigiralion

DUFF&PHELPS




Penning Manor Hatel Limited fn Adminrsiratior
Joimr Administraiors Frogress Repon to Creditors
*Z February 202¢

Appendix 10 -~ Proof of debt form

. DUFF&PHELPS

ADM - 3307 — Progress Renort



Rule 14.4
‘R otig PROQOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Pennine Manor Hotel Limited - in Administration
Company No. 04640106

Date cf Lo ~ergnon 26 L Z0LE

Name of Creaitor

Jf & company  oease a2
registranio™ lumber ang of ron-
registration

Z 1§ Acdress of Creoter ‘or eorresponioerce
Comactiglephone number o7 creaitcr
Erman saocmess of gred for REF

3| Tow amourt of dlam arciudimg ary value Adodec
Tax as al the date ot agmimstiation iess any
payments mMage afer the cale i reiabor {0 the
Sarrs any degutlon unger =U4 20 of the
ingoivency Engianc & Wwees: Rales 2076 gnc any
agjestment by way o se-o¥f or goToraance wib
Ri4 24 and R14 25

4 | Detals of ary documeamns by retergnce (o whicr e
debt ca be sunsianvated iplease 21ach.

2l amount o 3 zbove mgiudes gutstandimg | £

A
Jncapiassed mieres! meese staie aimount

£ | Pariculars of how anc wher gebt incurred
Y you need mcre space append a cottnuancr
sheet to this “ormy

Farticutars of any secunty heid the value of the
secanty and the date it was given

i -

Sarticulars of ary resecvaton of llle camed
respect of goods supphed o which the clam
Glates

m

1 Signature of credier or persor authonsed (c gct o e behatt

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS CATE

m
1923
Z
<

Are vou the soie member of the credita-? Y

Bogit.on with orin relabion to cregrar

Address of person sigrung of difierant for 7 above!

Admitied to vole for £ Admimer for dwvidend for £
Date Tate
Admimistrator Administrator

ALing




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Bﬁesenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Max Spolverato

|:| Where to send

comeam e Bff and Phelps Ltd.

—_—

Address

The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens

—_—

Post town

Manchester

County/Region

|
=l e
|

T L 44 (0) 161 827 9000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free af charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




